
Changes to legislation: Immigration Act 2016, Paragraph 13 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 25 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 2

FUNCTIONS IN RELATION TO LABOUR MARKET

Modern Slavery Act 2015 (c.30)

- 13 (1) Section 23 (slavery and trafficking risk orders) is amended as follows.
- (2) In subsection (1)—
- (a) omit the “or” after paragraph (b);
 - (b) after paragraph (c) insert “, or
 - (d) the Gangmasters and Labour Abuse Authority.”
- (3) In subsection (6)—
- (a) for “or the Director General”, in the first place it occurs, substitute “, the Director General or the Gangmasters and Labour Abuse Authority”;
 - (b) for “or the Director General”, in the second place it occurs, substitute “, the Director General or the Authority”.
- (4) In subsection (7)(b)—
- (a) for “or the Director General” substitute “, the Director General or the Gangmasters and Labour Abuse Authority”;
 - (b) for “or Director General” substitute “, the Director General or the Authority”.

Commencement Information

II Sch. 2 para. 13 in force at 12.7.2016 by S.I. 2016/603, reg. 3(t)

Changes to legislation:

Immigration Act 2016, Paragraph 13 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 25 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- specified provision(s) amendment to earlier commencing S.I. 2017/1241, Sch. by [S.I. 2018/31 reg. 2](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 69(9)(d) and word inserted by [2023 c. 37 s. 21\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 10 para. 3(2)(eza) inserted by [2023 c. 37 s. 13\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 10 para. 3(3A)-(3C) inserted by [2023 c. 37 s. 13\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 10 para. 3A and cross-heading inserted by [2023 c. 37 s. 13\(4\)](#)